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Sequalo (Aus)    stallions.com.au

JUST ANOTHER MAGIC MONDAY
   The Conrad Jupiters Magic Millions 2006 Yearling
Sale concluded four select sessions Sunday with spec-
tacular results, and action during the first of three open

sessions Monday continued to
show strength. Leading the
way was hip 893, a filly by
Sequalo (Aus) who was
knocked down to local trainer
Alan Bailey for A$210,000.
Bailey, who signed the ticket
under Magic Bloodstock,
came out on top after a pro-
longed duel with Ron Maund,

who was representing Lauriston Thoroughbred Farm.
Bailey is familiar with the family of the top lot; he trains
the filly’s half brother Willy Leica (Aus) (Latarmiss
{Ire}), a stakes winner who has twice placed at the
group level. Bailey said he was instructed to buy the
chestnut at any cost, but admitted he didn’t think he’d
have to go that high. “The buyer really liked the breed-
ing and he was going to buy her no matter what,” he
said. “He didn’t expect it would be that much for her,
but anyhow, that’s what happens. The breeding was
just what we wanted and she’s the complete fillly.” The
sale was easily the best ever for the consignor, Terry
Catip’s Misty Downs Stud. “Our previous best was
around A$100,000,” said Catip, adding, “The amount
of interest since she’s hit the deck here has been enor-
mous. Everyone’s looked at her. She was out of her
box so often that she’s now footsore. I thought she
might have pulled A$100,000 or so, and I was hoping
for a good result. It made up for some of the bad
ones.”  

Falvelon Colt Brings $200,000...
   Topping the colts Monday was hip 812, a son of
crack sprinter and young sire Falvelon (Aus) who was
purchased by the Greg Grant Saddlery Trading Co. for
A$200,000. The colt is out of the Success Express
mare Fantessa (Aus), a half-sister to a pair of stakes
winners. Craigow Stud, agent, consigned the day’s
second-highest-priced yearling. The sale continues
Wednesday and Thursday.  MM Toppers & Stats, p2

ANOTHER BC CHAMP BEATEN IN ARCADIA
   Two days after GI Breeders' Cup Juvenile hero Stevie
Wonderboy settled for second in the GII San Rafael S.,
GI Breeders' Cup Juvenile Fillies winner Folklore
(Tiznow) went down to defeat, tiring to be third behind
stablemate Dance Daily (Five Star Day) and Talullah
Lula (Old Trieste) in the GII Santa Ynez S. at Santa
Anita. "In Folklore’s defense, she was coming off a
long layoff on three works and I think she got a little
late right there at the end, but she’ll be back," said
trainer D. Wayne Lukas, who also sent out the winner.
The entry was bet down to 1-10, but Dance Daily
might have been 20-1 on her own. An allowance win-
ner at Keeneland in October, she was off the board
against stakes foes in her next three, most recently
running sixth in the off-the-turf Blue Norther S. Jan. 1.
The chestnut, supplemented to the race for $3,000,
tracked front-running Folklore through the opening
splits, drove to the lead inside the eighth pole and held
on by the bob of the head. "I thought she’d make a
little bit of noise in the race," Lukas said. "The other
day when she ran, she didn’t like the track at all--it was
wet and she struggled every step of the way." Click for
the brisnet.com chart or the free brisnet.com catalogue-
style pedigree or the Video, sponsored by Taylor Made.

Monday, Santa Anita
SANTA YNEZ S.-GII, $150,000, SAX, 1-16, 3yo, f, 7f,
1:23 1/5, ft.
1--@#DANCE DAILY, 114, f, 3, by Five Star Day

1st Dam: Dance Alexa, by Southern Halo
2nd Dam: Phantom Dancer, by Restless Native
3rd Dam: Phantom of Delight, by Never Bend

   ($90,000 yrl '04 KEESEP; $600,000 2yo 2005
   BESMAR). O-R B & B J Lewis; B-J C Davis Farm, Inc
   (KY); T-D W Lukas; J-J K Court; $90,000. Lifetime
   Record: 9-3-0-1, $171,292. *First GSW for
   sophomore sire (by Carson City).
2--Talullah Lula, 115, f, 3, Old Trieste--McConnell
   Springs, by Deputy Minister. ($45,000 yrl '04
   KEESEP). O-Natalie Baffert & Gary Garber;
   B-Overbrook Farm (KY); T-Bob Baffert; $30,000.
3--Folklore, 123, f, 3, Tiznow--Contrive, by Storm Cat.
   O/B-R B & B J Lewis (KY); T-D W Lukas; $18,000.
Margins: NO, 3/4, 1. Odds: 0.20A, 4.70, 0.20A.
Also Ran: Lake Como, My Little Monkey, Trick's Pic.

HEADLINE
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www.juddmonte.com

http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com
http://www.brisnet.com/cgi-bin/instant.cgi?type=inc&country=USA&track=SA&date=2006-01-16&race=08&print=on&src=tdn
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/swp.cfm?name=Dance%20Daily
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/swp.cfm?name=Dance%20Daily
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/video/index.cfm?race_code=060116_SA_8_1
Http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Five%20Star%20Day
http://www.juddmonte.com
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MAGIC MILLIONS PREMIER SALE
Monday, January 16, 2006

SESSION TOTALS 2006 2005
No. Offered 196 410
No. Sold 169 317
RNAs 27 93
% RNA 13.8% 22.7%
Gross A$6,818,000 A$7,879,500
Avg (% Change) A$40,343 (+62.2%) A$24,865

www.magicmillions.com.au 

P   R E S U L T S   P

GII Santa Ynez S. Dance Daily (Five Star Day) holds

    on to give her sophomore sire (by Carson City) his

    first graded winner.

www.taylormadefarm.com

News cont.

KITTEN'S FIRST DEAD Kitten's First (Lear Fan--
That's My Hon, by L'Enjoleur), the dam of Eclipse win-
ner Kitten's Joy, has been euthanized after foundering,
www.bloodhorse.com reports. The 15-year-old was
carrying a foal by El Prado (Ire), making it a full sibling
to the turf champion. In addition to Kitten's Joy, the
bay produced MSW Justenuffheart (Broad Brush), her-
self dam of SW Lewis Michael. Kitten's First has an
unraced three-year-old filly, Precious Kitten, and a two-
year-old filly, both by Catienus. Owned by Ken and
Sarah Ramsey, she will be buried at Ramsey Farm near
Nicholasville, Kentucky.

MM Sale cont.

MAGIC MILLIONS
MONDAY - TOP FOUR LOTS

Hip Sex Sire Dam   Price (A$)
893   f Sequalo (Aus) Ohau Leica (NZ) $210,000

Consigned by Misty Downs Stud
Purchased by Magic Bloodstock

812   c Falvelon (Aus) Fantessa (Aus) $200,000
Consigned by Craigow Stud, agent

Purchased by Greg Grant Saddlery Trading Co
736   f Lion Hunter (Aus) Vice Anglais $140,000

Consigned by Oaklands Stud, agent
Purchased by Magic Millions, agent

782   c Show a Heart (Aus) Capishe (Aus) $125,000
Consigned by Attunga Stud, agent

Purchased by Wadham Park Bloodstock Pty Ltd 

Sunday, Nakayama, Japan
KEISEI HAI-G3 (Listed), ¥76,580,000, Nakayama, 1-15,
3yo, 2000mT, 2:03.20, fm.
1--JALISCO LIGHT, 123, c, 3, by Fantastic Light

1st Dam: Chancey Squaw, by Chief’s Crown
2nd Dam: Allicance, by Alleged
3rd Dam: Runaway Bride (GB), by Wild Risk (Fr)

   O-Kazumi Yoshida; B-Runnymede Farm Inc & Peter
   Callahan; T-Kazuo Fujisawa; J-Hiroshi Kitamura;
   ¥40,406,000. Lifetime Record: 4-3-0-1. *1/2 to
   Agnes Digital (Crafty Prospector), Ch. Older Horse-
   Jpn, G1SW-HK, MSW-Jpn, $6,282,920.
2--Tosho Scirocco (Jpn), 123, c, 3, Admire Vega (Jpn)--
   Spark Tosho (Jpn), by Nippo Teio (Jpn). O-Tosho
   Sangyo; B-Tosho Sangyo Corp. Tosho Bokujo.
   ¥16,116,000.
3--Never Bouchon (Jpn), 123, c, 3, Marvelous Sunday
   (Jpn)--Pearl Necklace (GB), by Mill Reef. O-P & P Co.
   Ltd; B-Hayata Farms. ¥10,058,000.
Margins: 1 1/4, 1 1/4, HD. Odds: 1.30, 21.80, 12.20. 

www.gainesway.com

http://www.magicmillions.com.au
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/video/index.cfm?race_code=060116_SA_8_1
http://Www.taylormadefarm.com
http://magicmillions.racingandsports.com.au//miniOpenPedigree.asp?featureCode=MMCJ06&filename=lot893
http://magicmillions.racingandsports.com.au//miniOpenPedigree.asp?featureCode=MMCJ06&filename=lot812
http://magicmillions.racingandsports.com.au//miniOpenPedigree.asp?featureCode=MMCJ06&filename=lot736
http://magicmillions.racingandsports.com.au//miniOpenPedigree.asp?featureCode=MMCJ06&filename=lot782
http://Www.gainesway.com
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Coin Silver       Horsephotos

 Royal Academy

 Nijinsky II
Northern Dancer

 Nearctic
 Natalma

 Flaming Page
 Bull Page

 Flaming Top

 Crimson Saint
 Crimson Satan

 Spy Song
 *Papila

 Bolero Rose
 Bolero

 First Rose

 Oatsee
 SP, 21-2-4-5,

$106,945
 4Fls, 1GSW

 Unbridled
Fappiano

 Mr. Prospector
 Killaloe

 Gana Facil
 *Le Fabuleux

 Charedi

 With Every Wish
 MSP, 34-4-5-8

 7Fls, 1SP

 Lear Fan
 Roberto

 Wac
 Amo

 9Fls, 1SW, 1SP
 Hold Your Peace

 Taminette

BAGHDARIA, f, 2003

SILVERBULLETDAY S.-GIII, $269,200, LAD, 1-14, 3yo,
f, 1 1/16m, 1:46, ft.
1--@#BAGHDARIA, 116, f, 3, by Royal Academy

1st Dam: Oatsee (SP, $106,945), by Unbridled
2nd Dam: With Every Wish, by Lear Fan
3rd Dam: Amo, by Hold Your Peace

   ($52,000 yrl '04 KEESEP). O-W Sanders & L Hirsch;
   B-Bentley L Smith (KY); T-W C Calhoun; J-M C Berry;
   $161,520. Lifetime Record: 5-3-0-2, $206,240.
Click for the brisnet.com chart or Video, sponsored by
Taylor Made.

   The many admirers of Unbridled will have enjoyed
Saturday’s graded-stakes events. At Louisiana Downs,
the GIII Silverbulletday S. was won in very courageous
fashion by Baghdaria, a Royal Academy filly produced
by Unbridled’s speedy daughter Oatsee. Then, over at
Santa Anita, Unbridled’s son Unbridled Song supplied
the winner of another valuable prize when Unbridled
Energy took the GII San Fernando Breeders’ Cup S.
   This dual success rather prompts the question of
whether it is Unbridled’s stallion sons which are making
the greater impact, or his broodmare daughters?
   Judged on Unbridled’s own results, the sons and
daughters should be enjoying success on a similar
scale. In 10 years at stud, divided between Gainesway
and Claiborne, Unbridled sired a dozen Grade I winners,
made up of six colts, one gelding and five fillies. His six
Grade II winners divided evenly between the sexes and
fillies were well represented among Unbridled’s total of
43 stakes winners.
   Up till now, though, it has been Unbridled’s sons
which have made the greater impact at stud, thanks in
no small part to the fact that they have far more foals
of racing age than their female counterparts. Unbri-
dled’s Song and Grindstone between them had over
750 foals of racing age to the end of last year, whereas
Unbridled’s daughters had only 291 named foals of
racing age.

   Although Grindstone sired the excellent Birdstone,
Unbridled’s Song has been easily the best advertise-
ment so far for Unbridled as a sire of sires. His 15
Northern Hemisphere graded winners, which include the
Grade I scorers Buddha, Unbridled Elaine, Splendid
Blended, Songandaprayer and Marylebone, represent
more than three percent of his output.
   It is worth pointing out though that only three of
Unbridled’s six Grade I-winning colts are old enough to
have had runners, the other be-
ing the short-lived Anees, who
sired a couple of classy perform-
ers in Coin Silver and Along the
Sea. Next in line are the GI
Preakness S. winner Red Bullet,
the GI Belmont S. hero Empire
Maker and the GI Pimlico Special
H. winner Eddington, who will
shortly start his bid to step into his sire’s shoes at
Claiborne. Red Bullet, who represents the same Unbri-
dled-Caro cross as Unbridled’s Song, will have his first
runners this year, while Empire Maker, who has re-
ceived tremendous support from breeders, will surely
create a stir when his first yearlings sell later this year. 

 PE D I G R E E  IN S I G H T S  
B Y  A N D R E W  C A U L F I E L D

http://www.coolmore.com
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Royal%20Academy
http://www.brisnet.com/cgi-bin/instant.cgi?type=inc&country=USA&track=LAD&date=2006-01-14&race=07&print=on&src=tdn
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/video/index.cfm?race_code=060114_FG_7_1
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/video/index.cfm?race_code=060114_FG_7_1
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(800) 456-3412
www.keeneland.com

THANK  YOU
To all the consignors and buyers who participated in the

January Horses of All Ages Sale,
Keeneland offers its sincerest thanks.

Don’t Miss This Week’s

P Triple Crown Preview: The Wonder of It All 

Brother Derek's win in the San Rafael doesn't keep
Steve Haskin from having Stevie Wonderboy atop
his first list of 2006 Kentucky Derby contenders.

P Tracy Farmer

Native Kentuckian finds success in the/
Thoroughbred arena.

P KEEP's Climb 

The quick ascension of the Kentucky Equine
Education Project. 

P Eclipse Awards 

The evolution of racing's top awards program.
P Keeneland's January Sale 

Bloodstock market keeps rolling at Keeneland
January sale. 

P Equine Herpesvirus Q & A

An informative chat with three leading experts. 
P Art Sherman

Northern California trainer been in the business
for 50-plus years.

Not a Blood-Horse subscriber? Call 1-800-582-5604.

Insights cont.

   Some of Unbridled’s sons which didn’t manage to
win at Grade I level are also well worth keeping an eye
on. Broken Vow made a bright start last year for a
horse who didn’t himself race at two, coming up with
13 first-crop juvenile winners headed by the dual Grade
II winner Private Vow. Then there’s the very well-bred
Saarland, who covered 120 mares in his first season
last year, and Malabar Gold, who has his first runners
this year.
   As I said earlier, Unbridled’s daughters--the eldest of
them now 13 years old--have nearly 300 foals of racing
age to the end of last year, but Baghdaria is only the
third of them to win at graded level. She follows Pul-
pit’s son Tapit, a winner of the GIII Laurel Futurity at
two and the GI Wood Memorial S. at three, and Thun-
der Gulch’s daughter Better Now, who took the GIII
Tempted S. last fall. I should add that nearly 90 of
those 300 foals have just turned three, with Better
Now and Baghdaria among them.
   It is fair to expect this number of graded winners to
escalate quite quickly as the number of broodmares by
Unbridled approaches its peak. With Unbridled’s youn-
gest fillies now four years old, his daughters will soon
be at maximum production, adding possibly as many as
150 foals to their tally each year.
   Breeders would do well to remember that it generally
takes a stallion a few years to build up a big enough
sample of foals to assess his ability as a sire of
broodmares. Take A.P. Indy as an example. Virtually
everything about him says he is destined to become an
important sire of broodmares, including the fact that he
has been a prolific source of above-average racemares.
He is also a son of Seattle Slew, a stallion who twice
headed the annual broodmare sires’ table. However,
with under 250 foals of racing age, A.P. Indy’s
broodmare daughters have yet to catch fire. They have
produced just four graded winners, none at Grade I
level, but time is again likely to remedy this situation.
   To get back to Unbridled’s daughters, we shouldn’t
be surprised that the three daughters which have pro-
duced a graded winner were all talented track perform-
ers. Tapit’s dam, Tap Your Heels, won the Hildene S. at
two; Better Now’s dam, Scenic Point, won a stakes and
was placed at Grade II level; and Baghdaria’s dam,
Oatsee, was third in a $100,000 stakes at four.

   Baghdaria appeared in Book 7 of the 2004 Keeneland
September Sale, as hip 4484, which reflects the fact
that there were no graded winners or graded-placed
horses listed under any of her first three dams. 
   However, her fourth dam, Taminette, had a very
illustrious background. In addition to being a sister to
the Classic-winning Known Fact, Taminette was a
half-sister to Secrettame, the dam of Gone West and
Lion Cavern, and to the very successful stallion Terete. 
   Taminette didn’t let the side down, notably producing
Tappiano, a triple Grade I winner at two, and her smart
Japanese brother A.P. Jet. As Tappiano was by
Fappiano, it is easy to understand why Fappiano’s son
Unbridled was selected for a descendant of Taminette.
   Baghdaria also represents another feather in the cap
of her underrated stallion Royal Academy. It is no doubt
his reputation for being primarily a turf sire that has
forced Royal Academy’s fee as low as $15,000, but
Baghdaria shows that he can sire the occasional good
dirt performer in addition to leading turf runners all over
the globe.

TDN TODAY
Headline News . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 pages

http://www.keeneland.com
http://www.keeneland.com/sales/Sep04/pdfs/4484.pdf
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TDN INSTA-TISTICS
Top 50 Covering Sires from Selected 

2005 North American and European Mixed Sales and Keeneland January 2006 
(Listed by Average Selling Price)

********** 2005 In-foal Mares ********** *** 2005 Yearlings ***

Ran Sire FY Ring Sold Average Median TopMare Sold Average Median

1 STORM CAT F89 3 3 $2,116,66 $2,000,00 $3,700,00 28 $1,763,75 $812,50

2 A.P. INDY F94 10 8 1,465,625 1,100,000 2,400,000 22 925,773 487,500

3 PIVOTAL F98 7 6 999,291 931,490 2,341,112 40 238,493 171,513

4 UNBRIDLED'S SONG F98 16 14 987,857 625,000 3,600,000 45 393,222 250,000

5 EL PRADO F94 6 5 836,000 600,000 2,100,000 9 81,667 90,000

6 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY F02 27 22 629,237 537,500 2,200,000 55 410,059 336,212

7 ELUSIVE QUALITY F00 11 8 591,875 220,000 2,400,000 43 199,348 130,000

8 GONE WEST F89 13 12 577,917 500,000 1,400,000 31 384,516 325,000

9 FUSAICHI PEGASUS F02 29 25 533,000 500,000 2,000,000 36 391,027 245,000

10 EMPIRE MAKER F05 12 7 489,286 400,000 1,050,000 *** *** ***

11 PLEASANTLY PERFECT F06 11 8 475,625 92,500 3,000,000 *** *** ***

12 SEEKING THE GOLD F91 3 3 461,667 475,000 600,000 17 273,529 250,000

13 MONTJEU F02 16 12 417,080 378,180 925,000 75 234,987 120,410

14 MINESHAFT F05 11 10 413,500 325,000 1,250,000 *** *** ***

15 SPEIGHTSTOWN F06 22 20 386,500 315,000 700,000 *** *** ***

16 HIGH CHAPARRAL F05 11 5 384,254 156,674 1,440,684 *** *** ***

17 RAINBOW QUEST F87 2 2 379,595 379,595 629,528 6 143,285 157,188

18 FORESTRY F01 19 16 370,000 320,000 750,000 27 296,741 250,000

19 SMARTY JONES F06 25 18 364,444 365,000 950,000 *** *** ***

20 PULPIT F99 6 4 342,500 255,000 740,000 25 230,480 215,000

21 VINDICATION F05 30 21 333,571 280,000 1,100,000 *** *** ***

22 DISTORTED HUMOR F00 23 20 333,000 252,500 725,000 73 194,420 145,000

23 REFUSE TO BEND F06 16 13 324,200 76,505 2,971,411 *** *** ***

24 WAR CHANT F02 16 6 320,000 340,000 525,000 34 151,522 130,820

25 SADLER'S WELLS F86 2 2 265,370 265,370 413,690 43 349,874 280,177

26 DALAKHANI F05 3 3 257,247 261,124 468,222 *** *** ***

27 DYNAFORMER F91 8 8 237,500 245,000 400,000 33 188,252 175,000

28 KING'S BEST F02 10 9 226,677 179,865 765,363 46 120,853 81,413

29 RED RANSOM F92 4 4 222,496 119,437 575,568 35 128,507 80,000

30 TALE OF THE CAT F00 27 17 207,059 150,000 500,000 66 146,519 98,500

31 ANABAA F98 8 4 205,479 104,830 576,240 11 89,887 54,738

32 GRAND SLAM F00 18 12 204,167 195,000 350,000 74 99,968 70,000

33 DIESIS F85 7 5 202,706 140,000 490,000 17 95,038 65,375

34 STRONG HOPE F06 16 13 199,615 200,000 330,000 *** *** ***

35 ALHAARTH F99 10 10 196,919 71,947 1,177,000 40 121,257 67,158

www.adenastallions.com
(800) 975-5641

http://www.adenastallions.com
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(Continuedÿ)

********** 2005 In-foal Mares ********** *** 2005 Yearlings ***

Ran Sire FY Ring Sold Average Median TopMare Sold Average Median

36 DIXIE UNION F02 18 15 186,000 140,000 575,000 50 142,510 100,000

37 MONSUN F96 1 1 179,865 179,865 179,865 10 98,406 58,339

38 DANEHILL DANCER F98 15 12 175,573 153,003 342,162 86 127,441 94,553

39 HAWK WING F05 16 9 174,091 111,815 504,239 *** *** ***

40 COZZENE F87 3 3 171,733 200,000 310,000 18 88,639 70,000

41 THEATRICAL F89 7 3 171,167 27,000 485,000 15 113,198 84,287

42 INDIAN RIDGE F91 4 3 168,196 94,160 342,162 23 241,905 249,764

43 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR F04 19 14 166,595 112,554 467,649 59 183,090 123,957

44 OASIS DREAM F05 7 6 156,672 118,854 360,171 *** *** ***

45 CANADIAN FRONTIER F06 1 1 155,000 155,000 155,000 *** *** ***

46 ONE COOL CAT F06 16 11 151,147 90,000 540,225 *** *** ***

47 CADEAUX GENEREUX F91 2 1 147,670 147,670 147,670 25 77,600 59,005

48 MEDAGLIA D'ORO F06 39 26 145,115 100,000 750,000 *** *** ***

49 GALILEO F03 15 8 144,264 116,082 360,171 30 253,065 150,569

50 YES IT'S TRUE F02 24 19 143,421 110,000 360,000 50 82,720 75,000

Top 15 Freshman (F06) Covering Sires from Selected 
2005 North American and European Mixed Sales and Keeneland January 2006

(Listed by Average Selling Price)

******** 2005 In-foal Mares ********

Ran Sire Ring Sold Average Median TopMare

1 PLEASANTLY PERFECT 11 8 $475,625 $92,50 $3,000,000

2 SPEIGHTSTOWN 22 20 386,500 315,00 700,000

3 SMARTY JONES 25 18 364,444 365,00 950,000

4 REFUSE TO BEND 16 13 324,200 76,505 2,971,411

5 STRONG HOPE 16 13 199,615 200,00 330,000

6 CANADIAN FRONTIER 1 1 155,000 155,00 155,000

7 ONE COOL CAT 16 11 151,147 90,000 540,225

8 MEDAGLIA D'ORO 39 26 145,115 100,00 750,000

9 BIRDSTONE 15 11 131,364 30,000 1,100,000

10 FALBRAV 8 8 130,987 86,377 432,205

11 LION HEART 42 33 109,818 85,000 320,000

12 HAAFHD 4 4 104,399 100,76 180,086

13 CONGAREE 22 16 76,063 65,000 155,000

14 THE CLIFF'S EDGE 22 16 69,813 51,000 250,000

15 BACHELOR DUKE 8 5 63,769 57,627 117,700

http://www.coolmore.com
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SILVER CUP
Just a Listed Winner when purchased by ourselves in Italy then subsequently WINNING

the Classic PREMIO REGINA ELENA, GR.2 (Italian 1, 000 Guineas) and
most recently at Santa Anita on Sunday the GR.II SAN GORGONIO.

Another calculated bargain from:

HAVANA HORSE (UK) LTD – ANDY SMITH
177a Draycott Avenue, London SW3 3AJ England

Tel: + 44 (0) 207 589 4003 • Fax: + 44 (0) 207 589 4007 • e-mail: havana@havanahorse.com • Mobile: + 44 (0) 7836 361 116

U.S.A Associates, Southdown Bloodstock – Niall Dalton • Telephone: +1 626 355 3911 •Fax: +1 626 355 7337
Manhattan Bloodstock S Merv Marks, Mobile: +1516 835 8845

Top 50 Sires of Weanlings from Selected 
2005 North American and European Mixed Sales and Keeneland January 2006

(Listed by Average Selling Price)

************ 2005 Weanlings ************ ***** 2005 Yearlings *****

Ran Sire FY Ring Sold Average Median TopColt TopFilly Sold Average Median

1 STORM CAT F89 2 2 $995,00 $995,00 $290,000 $1,700,00 28 $1,763,75 $812,50

2 SADLER'S WELLS F86 2 2 581,030 581,029 *** 850,498 43 349,874 280,177

3 UNBRIDLED'S SONG F98 9 8 525,000 317,500 1,700,00 260,000 45 393,222 250,000

4 GREEN DESERT F88 3 1 380,010 380,010 380,010 *** 20 221,235 183,244

5 GIANT'S CAUSEWAY F02 20 16 279,818 226,016 500,000 750,000 55 410,059 336,212

6 FUSAICHI PEGASUS F02 15 11 256,364 240,000 685,000 260,000 36 391,027 245,000

7 DYNAFORMER F91 4 4 227,000 215,000 120,000 475,000 33 188,252 175,000

8 FORESTRY F01 7 5 219,000 200,000 525,000 60,000 27 296,741 250,000

9 EL PRADO F94 3 3 212,333 215,000 215,000 410,000 9 81,667 90,000

10 DISTORTED HUMOR F00 14 14 209,643 195,000 450,000 310,000 73 194,420 145,000

11 VINDICATION F05 10 9 209,111 200,000 400,000 345,000 *** *** ***

12 DEPUTY MINISTER F85 2 2 205,000 205,000 340,000 *** 29 180,862 150,000

13 ELUSIVE QUALITY F00 7 6 203,525 102,076 620,000 110,000 43 199,348 130,000

14 OASIS DREAM F05 23 21 188,431 153,813 468,059 360,045 *** *** ***

15 MINESHAFT F05 6 6 188,167 180,000 350,000 200,000 *** *** ***

16 PULPIT F99 15 12 185,333 172,500 480,000 370,000 25 230,480 215,000

17 PIVOTAL F98 7 6 178,712 160,650 199,053 361,914 40 238,493 171,513

18 ALDEBARAN F05 6 5 177,000 105,000 485,000 125,000 *** *** ***

19 DALAKHANI F05 4 3 159,316 171,021 171,021 171,909 *** *** ***

20 SKY MESA F05 15 11 156,364 125,000 270,000 320,000 *** *** ***

21 GONE WEST F89 5 3 145,000 150,000 *** 210,000 31 384,516 325,000

22 GALILEO F03 12 8 133,653 60,743 542,871 59,961 30 253,065 150,569

23 TALE OF THE CAT F00 17 16 133,375 115,000 390,000 150,000 66 146,519 98,500

24 FOREST WILDCAT F98 9 7 133,000 120,000 250,000 250,000 34 165,971 127,500

25 MONTJEU F02 34 26 125,045 107,248 352,710 180,957 75 234,987 120,410

26 GULCH F90 2 2 122,500 122,500 145,000 *** 36 83,328 56,000

27 DIXIELAND BAND F86 6 3 118,333 155,000 185,000 *** 24 161,344 83,500

28 DUBAI DESTINATION F05 25 21 115,773 103,205 243,030 126,016 *** *** ***

29 BROAD BRUSH F89 1 1 115,000 115,000 115,000 *** 10 126,200 115,000

30 GRAND SLAM F00 16 14 113,786 92,500 200,000 240,000 74 99,968 70,000

31 INDIAN RIDGE F91 3 2 109,340 109,340 129,327 *** 23 241,905 249,764

32 HENNESSY F98 18 17 106,462 80,000 320,000 110,000 31 145,129 130,000

33 TIZNOW F03 17 14 106,357 112,500 230,000 175,000 47 138,586 95,000

34 ROCK OF GIBRALTAR F04 23 22 104,089 73,814 340,953 279,035 59 183,090 123,957

35 SONGANDAPRAYER F03 19 15 97,533 70,000 300,000 70,000 26 118,154 92,500

TDN Insta-tistics courtesy of www.sireaverages.com.

http://www.sireaverages.com
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Can now be heard M-F
on Sirius Satellite Radio,
channel 125, from 4-7 p.m.

This week, our guests will include:

Rich Eng, Steve Haskin, Johnny D from HRTV and handicapper Steve Byk.
www.attheracesandbeyond.com 

(Continuedÿ)

************ 2005 Weanlings ************ ***** 2005 Yearlings *****

Rank Sire FYR Ring Sold Average Median TopColt TopFilly Sold Average Median

36 CHEROKEE RUN F97 13 11 98,091 100,000 150,000 260,000 50 106,830 80,000

37 SONGANDAPRAYER F03 19 15 97,533 70,000 300,000 70,000 26 118,154 92,500

38 HAWK WING F05 34 25 95,977 81,431 199,869 325,723 *** *** ***

39 DANEHILL DANCER F98 29 26 95,859 88,669 252,032 235,140 86 127,441 94,553

40 CAPE CROSS F01 23 20 94,072 66,767 244,292 235,140 47 72,540 51,615

41 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY F05 27 19 91,947 60,000 250,000 160,000 *** *** ***

42 WAR CHANT F02 1 1 90,000 90,000 90,000 *** 34 151,522 130,820

43 MALIBU MOON F01 25 16 86,063 57,500 300,000 205,000 13 31,038 15,000

44 KING'S BEST F02 21 20 86,026 64,240 360,000 94,056 46 120,853 81,413

45 NAYEF F05 10 7 83,363 47,076 207,026 26,219 *** *** ***

46 SMART STRIKE F98 12 11 81,727 67,000 290,000 140,000 48 97,054 56,000

47 DIESIS F85 3 3 81,667 90,000 140,000 90,000 17 95,038 65,375

48 ZAVATA F05 13 8 79,813 37,500 240,000 55,000 *** *** ***

49 HIGH CHAPARRAL F05 20 17 79,313 61,136 223,383 180,023 *** *** ***

50 STREET CRY F04 20 16 79,219 75,000 165,000 100,000 47 102,736 55,000

Top 20 Freshman (F05) Sires of Weanlings from Selected 
2005 North American and European Mixed Sales and Keeneland January 2006

(Listed by Average Selling Price)

************ 2005 Weanlings ************

Rank Sire Ring Sold Average Median TopColt TopFilly

1 VINDICATION 10 9 $209,111 $200,000 $400,000 $345,000

2 OASIS DREAM 23 21 188,431 153,813 468,059 360,045

3 MINESHAFT 6 6 188,167 180,000 350,000 200,000

4 ALDEBARAN 6 5 177,000 105,000 485,000 125,000

5 DALAKHANI 4 3 159,316 171,021 171,021 171,909

6 SKY MESA 15 11 156,364 125,000 270,000 320,000

7 DUBAI DESTINATION 25 21 115,773 103,205 243,030 126,016

8 YANKEE GENTLEMAN 14 7 105,286 85,000 210,000 100,000

9 HAWK WING 34 25 95,977 81,431 199,869 325,723

10 HARLAN'S HOLIDAY 27 19 91,947 60,000 250,000 160,000

11 NAYEF 10 7 83,363 47,076 207,026 26,219

12 ZAVATA 13 8 79,813 37,500 240,000 55,000

13 HIGH CHAPARRAL 20 17 79,313 61,136 223,383 180,023

14 BOOKLET 1 1 77,000 77,000 77,000 ***

15 PROUD CITIZEN 29 18 65,278 45,000 195,000 100,000

16 POSSE 24 18 60,722 48,500 150,000 90,000

17 KAFWAIN 29 24 53,542 41,000 85,000 130,000

18 CACTUS RIDGE 11 7 49,643 40,000 100,000 40,000

19 DAVID COPPERFIELD 4 2 47,500 47,500 45,000 50,000

19 MILWAUKEE BREW 4 2 47,500 47,500 50,000 ***

http://www.attheracesandbeyond.com
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90% of the SWs that breezed at the 2005 2-year-old sales were “BreezeFigs™ Picks”
including Brother Derek, Stevie Wonderboy, Achilles of Troy & Doctor Decherd!

For a report on which 2YO sales had the most stakes horses, and which horses qualified as
“BreezeFigs Picks,” call or e-mail Bob Fierro (718-746-8272 or bbfq@earthlink.net),

Jay Kilgore (859-333-5460 or jay@biodatatrack.com), or Frank Mitchell (859-420-1220 or fmitchell@myway.com).

BreezeFigs... Use our help to BUY them, then use them to BET at Daily Racing Form online (www.drf.com).

H   N E W  Y O R K   H

Adam Coglianese

OBS WINTER MIXED SALE STARTS TODAY
Bidding on the Ocala Breeders’ Sales Company’s 2006
Winter Mixed Sale begins today at 11 a.m. The 1,290-
horse catalogue offers 673 broodmares and broodmare
prospects and 617 yearlings. The highlight of the four-
day sale will be the 21 yearlings comprising Phase II of
the complete dispersal of Four Horsemen’s Ranch. The
consignment includes 10 lots by Northern Afleet. There
are also yearlings by top sires such as Awesome Again,
Carson City, Honour and Glory, Indian Charlie,
Langfuhr, Montbrook, Mr. Greeley, Mt. Livermore,
Successful Appeal, Tale of the Cat, Tiger Ridge, Touch
Gold and Yes It’s True. Promising young stallions in-
cluding Broken Vow, Came Home, City Zip, El Corredor,
Five Star Day, Forest Camp, Lightnin N Thunder,
Songandaprayer and Zavata are also represented.
Broodmares in foal to Forest Camp, Holy Bull, More
Than Ready, Point Given, Sky Mesa, Stephen Got Even,
Tiger Ridge, Touch Gold and Vindication, among others,
will be on offer. Live video of the sale will be available.
For more information, go to: www.obssales.com.

Yesterday’s Results:
JIMMY WINKFIELD S., $70,135, AQU, (S), 1-16, 3yo,
6f, 1:11, ft.
1--#STRUMMER, 116, c, 3, Phone Trick--Manor Queen,
   by Wavering Monarch. O/B-E Behringer & T Murray
   (NY); T-Thomas Bush; J-N Arroyo; $42,081. Lifetime
   Record: 5-3-0-1, $101,201
2--Johnny Utah, 116, c, 3, Salt Lake--Bridal Gate, by
   Gate Dancer. ($20,000 yrl ‘04 KEESEP). O-Winged
   Foot Stable & Michael Gooch. $14,027.
3--One Way Flight, 120, c, 3, Precise End--Harps and
   Wings, by Relaunch. O-Establo Madoca. $7,513.
Margins: 4, 1 1/4, 2. Odds: 7.10, 3.40, 0.45.

Jimmy Winkfield S. cont.

   Strummer ran a good third in his bow at Saratoga in
August, then was fourth in the New York Breeders’
Futurity at Finger Lakes Sept. 5 while still a maiden.
Even-money returning to the
maiden ranks, he romped by 
5 1/4 lengths at Belmont Sept.
22 and, off the freshening,
made it two straight against
state-bred allowance foes at the
Big A Dec. 2. Stepping up to
the stakes level here, he was
hustled out to set the pace and
had an easy go of it when favored One Way Flight
broke poorly. Strummer and jockey Norberto Arroyo, Jr.
cruised into the stretch with a daylight advantage and
were never threatened en route to the four-length tally.
"It worked out well, easier than I thought it would,"
Arroyo said. "I expected the three [One Way Flight] to
go and I was going to sit right off him." Winning trainer
Tom Bush said he hadn’t picked out a the next start for
the son of Phone Trick. 
Video, sponsored by Taylor Made. 

DIXIE FLAG S., $62,750, AQU, (R), 1-16, 4yo/up, f/m,
6f, 1:11 2/5, ft.
1--#FAST LANER, 117, m, 5, Mutakddim--Lois Laner,
   by Cutlass Reality. ($13,000 yrl ‘02 KEESEP). O-SBW
   Birthstone Stables; B-E & D Enterprises (PA);
   T-Richard Schosberg; J-K Kaenel; $37,650. Lifetime
   Record: 24-10-4-5, $272,283.
2--Seattle Lake, 119, m, 7, Salt Lake--Chicken Slew, by
   Seattle Slew. O-L Friedman & M Stiegel. $12,550.
3--Pretty Imposing, 117, m, 6, Defrere--Pretty Momma,
   by Concorde Bound. O-Patricia Generazio. $6,275.
Margins: 3/4, 1 3/4, 3/4. Odds: 2.45, 5.90, 7.80.
   Fast Laner was outbroke from the rail draw and was
allowed to settle into a ground-saving trip under Kyle
Kaenel. Pushed along to keep up as they entered the
turn, she began a steady rally, picking off foes one by
one, but looked a beaten horse as Pretty Imposing
opened up a commanding lead in upper stretch. The
latter began to tire badly, however, and Fast Laner, to
the outside, got the better of a rail-skimming Seattle
Lake in the dying strides. 
Video, sponsored by Taylor Made. 

TDN TODAY
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Jimmy Winkfield S. (AQU) Strummer (Phone Trick)

    goes gate-to-wire for his first stakes score.

Dixie Flag S. (AQU) Fast Laner (Mutakddim) gets up

    for the narrow victory. 

www.taylormadefarm.com

Yesterday’s Results:
9th-GPX, $35,000, Alw, NW2X, 4yo/up, 1 1/8m, 
1:48 3/5, ft.
MASTER COMMAND (c, 4, A.P. Indy--Lady Lochinvar,
by Lord At War {Arg}) didn’t come close to the winner,
but still managed to finish second to War Front in the
slop at Saratoga last August. On top by a nose going a
mile at Belmont Oct. 10, the $650,000 FTSAUG year-
ling purchase made it two straight with a comfortable
victory in a nine-furlong $75,000 optional claimer at the
Big A Nov. 12. On the engine early this time, the 4-5
choice increased his advantage to two lengths turning
for home and was fully extended to hold Premium Tap
(Pleasant Tap) safe by 1 1/2 lengths at the wire. Life-
time Record: 6-3-2-1, $93,920. 
O-Aaron U & Marie D Jones. B-Brushwood Stable (PA).
T-Todd A Pletcher.

Yesterday’s Results:
FIRE PLUG S., $63,500, LRL, 1-16, 4yo/up, 6f, 
1:11 2/5, ft.
1--ABBONDANZA, 120, h, 5, Alphabet Soup--Katie
   McLaury (SW, $196,867), by Centrust. ($65,000
   2yo 2003 OBSFEB). O-Germania Farms Inc; B-Tony
   Bowling, Bobby Dodd & MR Stables (FL); T-Timothy J
   Tullock Jr; J-E M Jurado; $36,000. Lifetime Record:
   MGSP, 20-7-3-4, $355,395.
2--Crafty Schemer, 118, g, 7, Crafty Prospector--
   Scheme Away, by Saratoga Six. O-Toby Roth.
   $12,000.
3--Dale's Prospect, 120, g, 5, Pioneering--Silver Tango,
   by Silver Badge. O-Phillip L Capuano. $9,350.
Margins: 1 1/4, NK, 1 3/4. Odds: 3.80, 8.00, 5.60.
   The gritty Abbondanza hit the board in six of eight
2005 starts with a pair of wins to his credit, including
the Dave’s Friend S. at Laurel in October. He was up
the track in GI Frank DeFrancis Memorial Dash 
Nov. 19, and was aiming to bounce back here at 7-2
odds. Tucked in behind the frontrunners up the back-
stretch, he rallied leaving the quarter pole and was
along in plenty of time to best Crafty Schemer by 1 1/4
lengths. “I was a little concerned on the turn, just try-
ing to find the best path for my horse,” said jockey
Enrique Jurado. “I had a ton of horse on the turn and I
decided to put him into the clear and let him do the
rest. I knew Tim [trainer Tullock] had him sharp and
ready to run today. I was confident.” Saay Mi Name
(Not For Love), favored at 9-5 off his close-up third in
the GIII Gravesend S., was a non-threatening fifth. 

IN BRITAIN:
De la Rue, c, 3, Louis Quatorze. See “Britain.”

IN JAPAN:
Red Bar Spin, c, 3, Giant’s Causeway--How Could You
   (MSP, $152,320), by Boundary. Kyoto, 1-15, Novice
   Race, 6f. Lifetime Record: 5-1-0-3, $84,211.
   O-Yoshio Fujita; B-W G Lyster; T-Masanori Sakaguchi.
Dual Processor, c, 3, Successful Appeal--Clever Jocey,
   by Clever Trick. Nakayama, 1-14, Novice Race, 6f.
   Lifetime Record: 3-1-2-0, $85,965. O-Hiroyuki
   Sonobe; B-North Star Equine, Inc; T-Yoshitada
   Munakata. *$45,000 yrl ‘04 OBSAUG; $110,000
   2yo ‘05 BESMAR.

Yesterday’s Results:
Wolverhampton, 3.40, Mdn, £5,909, 3yo, 
9f 103yds(AWT), 2:02.19, st.
DE LA RUE (c, 3, Louis Quatorze--Primevere {SP-Fr}, by
Irish River {Fr}), fourth on debut here Nov. 25, rated
off the early pace while trapped wide. Lengthening on
the turn into the straight, the 9-1 shot rolled to the
front with 100 yards remaining and was pushed out to
beat Billich (GB) (Observatory) by 1 1/4 lengths. The
winner is a 3/4 to Priolo (Sovereign Dancer), Hwt Older
Horse-Fr at 7-9.5f, MG1SW-Fr, G1SP-GB & US,
$875,427. Lifetime Record: 2-1-0-0, £3,886.
O-Miss J E Moore; B-Skymarc Farm Inc; T-Mick
Quinlan.

All horses in the TDN are bred in  North America, 

unless otherwise indicated

http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/video/index.cfm?race_code=060116_AQU_8_1
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/video/index.cfm?race_code=060116_AQU_7_1
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http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=A.%20P.%20Indy
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Giant's%20Causeway 
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Successful%20Appeal
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HRI ANNOUNCE UPGRADES
   Ireland’s 2006 stakes program received a boost this
week when four of its listed races were promoted to
group status. Horse Racing Ireland revealed that the
Park Express S. at The Curragh Mar. 26, Swordlestown
Stud Sprint at Naas June 5, Denny Cordell Lavarack S.
at Gowran Aug. 16 and Kilternan S. at Leopardstown
Sept. 9 will become Group 3 contests this year. “HRI is
delighted that the continuing strength of the Irish Flat
horse population and the high quality of our black-type
programme has allowed us to increase the number of
pattern races from 38 in 2002 to the record new level
of 52 this year,” HRI’s Director of Racing Jason Morris
said. “Irish race ratings remain very strong and none of
our group races were liable for downgrading.”

IN JAPAN:
Meiner Spiel (GB), c, 3, Singspiel--Elegant (Ire), by
   Marju (Ire). Nakayama, 1-15, Novice Race, 9f. Life-
   time Record: 3-1-1-0, $75,000. O-Thoroughbred Club
   Ruffian; B-Mrs S F Dibben; T-K Tanaka. *80,000gns
   wnlg ‘03 TATDEC; 150,000gns yrl ‘04 TATOCT.
Seeking the Best (Ire), h, 5, Seeking the Gold--Mackie
   (GSW & GISP, $164,579), by Summer Squall. Kyoto,
   1-14, Plate Race, 7f. Lifetime Record: 8-4-2-0,
   $368,684. O-Kazuko Yoshida; B-Britton House Stud
   Ltd; T-H Mori. *1/2 to Mr. Mellon (Red Ransom),
   GSW, $278,580. **$1,000,000 yrl ‘02 KEESEP.

EUROPEAN-SIRED WINNER IN JAPAN:
Tayasu Target (Jpn), h, 5, Ashkalani (Ire)--Bardonecchia
   (Ire) (Hwt 3yo Filly-Ity at 9.5-11f, GSW & G1SP-Ity,
   $230,512), by Indian Ridge (Ire). Nakayama, 1-14,
   Narita Tokubetsu, 12f. Lifetime Record: 17-5-1-2,
   $482,018. O-Kenji Yokose; B-Shadai Farm;
   T-Hideyuki Mori.

ALLOWANCE RESULTS:
7th-SAX, $64,296, NW1X, 4/up, f/m, 1mT, 1:35, fm.
UNUSUAL SPRING (f, 4, Unusual Heat--Personified
{MSP}, by Strike Gold) Lifetime Record: 18-4-3-4,
$205,694. O-STD Racing Stable & Jason Wood. B-Luis
Seglin (CA). T-Doug F O'Neill.

3rd-SAX, $52,800, Opt. Clm. ($32,000), NW1X, (S),
4yo/up, 1 1/16m, 1:45 3/5, ft.
(DH)-RUNS IN THE FAMILY (h, 5, Cee's Tizzy--Refined
Gold, by Gold Stage) Lifetime Record: 13-4-1-3,
$126,282. O-La Canada Stable LLC. B-Mr & Mrs Alvin
E Toffel (CA). T-Jack Carava.
(DH)-A GALLANT DISCOVER (g, 5, Discover--Lonely
Dove, by Desert Wine) Lifetime Record: SP, 12-3-0-3,
$77,005. O-Bay Cove Farm. B-Dinesh Maniar & Get-
away Farms (CA). T-Sam J Scolamieri.

8th-MNR, $25,300, 1-15, NW1X, 3/up, 1m, 1:43 4/5, gd.
KWAME (g, 5, Valiant Nature--Princess Tori, by Sham)
Lifetime Record: SP, 40-6-9-7, $117,184. O-Sarah
Ciezak. B-Albert H & Randy L Cohen & Millridge (MD).
T-William R Thoburn.

ADDITIONAL MAIDEN WINNERS:
+Calmed, f, 3, Belek--Too Calm (MSP), by I'ma Hell
   Raiser. EVD, 1-15, (S), 5f, 1:00 4/5. B-Charlene
   Touzet Thorson (La). 
Ferocious Won, c, 3, Lite the Fuse--Shawklit Ruse, by
   Air Forbes Won. AQU, 1-16, (S), 6f, 1:11 3/5.
   B-Sanford Goldfarb (NY). 
Robyns Anthem, f, 3, Royal Anthem--Robyns Tune
   (MSW, $127,155), by Robyn Dancer. GPX, 1-16, (C),
   1 1/16mT, 1:41 2/5. B-Ivy Dell Stud (Pa). *$25,000
   yrl '04 KEESEP. **1/2 to United (Dixie Union), MSW
   & GSP, $199,921.
Jumping Jack Louie, c, 4, Louis Quatorze--Red Melody
   (SP), by Runaway Groom. AQU, 1-16, (S), 1m70yd,
   1:44. B-Robert Barbara (NY). 

CONDITIONS RESULTS:
FRANCE, Cagnes-sur-Mer, 2.05, 1-16, i22,000, 3yo,
7½fT, 1:35.30, gd.
MERLERAULT (c, 3, Royal Academy--Jungle Rhythm,
by Rhythm) Lifetime Record: 6 starts, 2 wins, 2 places,
i25,050. O-J P J Dubois; B-Simpson Enterprises Inc;
T-Philippe Demercastel. *$20,000 yrl ‘04 KEESEP.

FRANCE, Cagnes-sur-Mer, 2.35, 1-16, i22,000,
4yo/up, 1 1/4m(AWT), 2:07.07, st.
MENESTROL (FR) (c, 4, Dyhim Diamond {Ire}--
Magaletta {Fr}, by Galetto {Fr}) Lifetime Record: 
17 starts, 3 wins, 10 places, i91,755. O-Jean-Claude
Seroul; B-M Rohaut-Leger; T-Didier Prod’homme.

FRANCE, Cagnes-sur-Mer, 3.05, 1-16, i20,000, 3yo,
f, 1 1/4m(AWT), 2:06.20, st.
SARONIS (GB) (f, 3, Poliglote {GB}--Street Kendra {Fr},
by Kendor {Fr}) Lifetime Record: 3 starts, 2 wins,
0 places, i16,000. O-Leonidas Marinopoulos; B-Mrs S
Phillips; T-C Laffon-Parias. *i48,000 yrl ‘04 DEAOCT.

The brisnet.com ‘Race of the Day’ is the
9th Race, $27,800 Allowance, at Sunland.

For pps and a complete race analysis, click here.

http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Royal%20Anthem
http://www.thoroughbreddailynews.com/members/progenypps/pps_report.cfm?sire_name=Royal%20Academy
http://www.brisnet.com
http://www.brisnet.com/cgi-bin/promo_rep.cgi?brd
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